# Statutory Rules 1994 No. 315<sup>1</sup>

# **Designs Regulations<sup>2</sup> (Amendment)**

I, THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following Regulations under the *Designs Act 1906*.

Dated 30 August 1994.

BILL HAYDEN Governor-General

By His Excellency's Command,

C. SCHACHT
Minister for Small Business, Customs and Construction

#### 1. Commencement

1.1 These Regulations commence on 1 October 1994.

#### 2. Amendment

2.1 The Designs Regulations are amended as set out in these Regulations.

### 3. Schedule 2 (Fees)

3.1 Item 3:

Omit "\$55", substitute "\$65".

3.2 Item 3:

Omit "\$85", substitute "\$90".

3.3 Item 4:

Omit "\$55", substitute "\$65,".

3.4 Item 5:

Omit "\$55", substitute "\$65".

3.5 Item 7:

Omit "\$55", substitute "\$65".

3.6 Item 8:

Omit "\$100", substitute "\$500".

3.7 Item 9:

Omit "\$70", substitute "\$65".

3.8 Item 10:

Omit "\$55", substitute "\$65".

3.9 Item 11:

Omit "\$55", substitute "\$65".

3.10 Item 12:

Omit "\$55" (first occurring), substitute "\$65".

3.11 Item 12:

Omit "\$55 plus \$25", substitute "\$65, plus \$30".

3.12 Item 13:

Omit "\$55" (first occurring), substitute "\$65".

3.13 Item 13:

Omit "\$55 plus \$25", substitute "\$65, plus \$30".

3.14 Item 14:

Omit "\$100" (twice occurring), substitute "\$500".

3.15 Paragraph 14 (b):

Omit "a request, under a provision of the Act or Regulations, for a hearing", substitute "a request for a hearing".

3.16 Item 15:

Omit "\$100", substitute "\$500,".

3.17 Item 16:

Omit item.

3.18 Item 17:

Omit "17", substitute "16".

3.19 Item 16 (as re-numbered):

Omit "\$75" (wherever occurring), substitute "\$80".

3.20 Item 16 (as re-numbered):

Omit "\$55", substitute "\$65".

3.21 Item 18:

Omit "18", substitute "17".

3.22 Item 17 (as re-numbered):

Omit "of, or extract from,", substitute "of an extract from".

3.23 Item 19:

Omit "19", substitute "18".

3.24 Item 18 (as re-numbered):

Omit "\$50", substitute "\$65".

# 4. Schedule 4 (Costs, expenses and allowances)

4.1 Part 1, item 1:

Omit "\$170", substitute "\$180".

4.2 Part 1, item 2:

Omit "\$460", substitute "\$480".

4.3 Part 1, item 3:

Omit "\$85", substitute "\$90".

4.4 Part 1, item 4:

Omit "\$200", substitute "\$210".

4.5 Part 1, item 5:

Omit "\$460", substitute "\$480".

4.6 Part 1, item 6:

Omit "\$135", substitute "\$145".

4.7 Part 1, item 7:

Omit "\$230", substitute "\$240".

4.8 Part 1, item 8:

Omit "\$85", substitute "\$90".

4.9. Part 1, item 9:

Omit "\$345", substitute "\$360".

4.10 Part 1, item 10:

Omit "\$170 per hour or \$765 per day", substitute "\$180 an hour or \$810 a day".

4.11 Part 1, item 11:

Omit "\$135 per hour or \$610 per day", substitute "\$145 an hour or \$650 a day".

4.12 Part 1, item 12:

Omit "\$230 per hour or \$1,035 per day", substitute "\$240 an hour or \$1,080 a day".

4.13 Part 2, clause 2:

Omit from paragraph (b) "\$390", substitute "\$405".

## **NOTES**

- 1. Notified in the Commonwealth of Australia Gazette on 6 September 1994.
- 2. Statutory Rules 1982 No. 72 as amended by 1981 No. 256; 1986 No. 263; 1988 No. 103; 1989 Nos. 95 and 313; 1990 Nos. 29, 239 and 240; 1991 Nos. 65 and 455; 1992 Nos. 149, 445 and 452; 1993 Nos. 114 and 342; 1994 No. 180.